ORDINANCE NO. 8, 2022

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK HILLS, KENTUCKY CREATING SECTION 30.022 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES REGARDING THE POSITION OF MAYOR PRO TEM

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PARK, HILLS, KENTUCKY, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION I

That there is hereby created Section 30.022 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of Park Hills,

Kentucky to read, as follows:

§ 30.022 MAYOR PRO TEM

The position of Mayor Pro Tem is hereby created and is synonymous with the term Vice Mayor. The Mayor Pro Tem shall be selected as follows:

The Council Member receiving the highest number of votes in the most recent City Council election, shall serve as Mayor Pro Tem. If the Council Member declines acceptance, then the Council member receiving the next highest number of votes, and so on, shall be deemed Mayor Pro Tem. In the event of a tie, then the Mayor Pro Tem shall be determined in accordance with state law for the breaking of ties in an election.

The duties and responsibilities of the Mayor Pro Tem shall be in compliance with Kentucky Revised Statutes.

The Mayor Pro Tem shall preside over meetings of the Council in the Mayor's absence and shall not be deemed by this section to have been delegated any function of the Mayor which is an executive or administrative power, duty, or responsibility.

The rate of compensation for acting as the Mayor Pro Tem shall remain the same.

SECTION II

That this Ordinance shall be signed by the Mayor, attested to by the City Clerk, be published and become effective upon publication.

PASSED: 1 st Reading: July 11, 2022 PASSED: 2 nd Reading: August 8, 2022	
ATTEST:	KATHY ZEMBRODT, MAYOR
JULIE ALIG, CITY CLERK	